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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
N/S of Liberty Road, 758 ft. W

centerline of Marriottsville Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District

4th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9980 Liberty Road)

* CASE NO. 06-012-X
DP Limited Partnership
By: Bruce 1. Levine, Director of
Commercial Real Estate

Petitioner
X %k Kk ok ok %k * ® % *k ok %k & %k ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This. matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Exception filed by the legal owner of the subject property, DP Limited Partnership by Bruce 1.
Levine, Director of Commercial Real Estate. The Petitioner is requesting a special exception for
property located at 9980 Liberty Road in Baltimore County. The special exception request 1s to
allow a community building (catering hall) pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on August 15;, 2005, for 15 days prior 10
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on August 16, 2005 to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. - Special Exceptions

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the

Fspecial exception is requested will not:

Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved,;

Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;

Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation
or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements;

Interfere with adequate light and air; {Bill No. 45-1982]
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G. Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property’s zoning classification nor in any
other way inconsistent with the sprit and intent of these Zoning Regulations; [Bill

No. 45-1982]

H. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of
these Zoning Regulations; nor [Bill No. 45-1982]

I.  Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity
including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an R.C.2, R.C4,

R.C.5 or R.C.7 zone. [Bill No. 74-2000]

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of
Planning dated August 30, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto. A ZAC comment was also
received from the Fire Department dated July 14, 2005, a copy of which 1s attached hereto.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special exception request were Bob Rosentfelt,
professional engineer with Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, Bruce Levine for DP Limited Partnership
and Steven and Timothy Amoky, lessee Petitioners. Arnold Jablon, Esquire and David H.
Karceski, Esquire represented the Petitioner. There were no protestants or citizens at the
hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this
case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Karceski proffered that this property is approximately 9.8 acres, more or less and

zoned BL-CCC. This property is improved by the Kings Point Square Shopping Center located

. at the intersections of Marriotsville Road, Liberty Road and Deer Park Road. This center 1s

anchored by a Food Lion food store as the primary tenant. The Amokys would like to operate a

catering hail for birthdays, weddings, and the like in an existing tenant space in the shopping

center as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. They operate a similar facility in Hyattsville and
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believe that they have the experience to operate another facility successfully. All events would
be within the building and not out on the common area of the shopping center or parking lot.

Mr. Karceski indicated that the area surrounding the shopping center was commercial with
a bowling alley, convenience store, fuel service stations and another shopping center in the
immediate vicinity. He noted that this center was undergoing extensive renovations, and after
further consultation, the Planning Office revised its ZAC comment leaving landscaping up to the
shopping center owner rather than requiring landscaping along all three road frontages.

Approximately 128 parking spaces will be provided for the catering hall as shown on
Exhibit 1. These spaces are located in the westerly parking field which 1s somewhat separated
from the Food Lion parking field. These spaces will be shared with the other tenants of the
center. Mr. Karceski indicated that the hours of operation for the office functions of the catering
hall will be 11:00 AM to 7:00 PM. Most of the events will be in the evening between 8:00 PM
and 2:00 AM. He opine:d that this was compatible with the needs for parking for the other
tenants in the shopping center, particularly noting the office and mstitutional uses 1n the center.

Initif;.lly, the Petitioner indicated that the center provides 778 parking spaces overall whiie
741 spaces are required. Upon further review, however, the Petitioner reduced the number of
spaces provided to 776 spaces. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A. These spaces include the adjacent
parking field for the bowling alley which the Petitioner also owns which shares parking with the
center. Mr. Jablon indicated that he was personally familiar with the shopping center and that
patking never has been a problem even at the peak of food shopping.

Mr. Karceski requested that the special exception not be limited to the specific tenant
space #10 as shown on Exhibit 1. He indicated that the Amokys would likely outgrow this
space and would then move to larger quarters within the center. He did not want them to have
to come back for a hearing on the new location. Rather, he requested the special exception be

applicable anywhere within the 9.8 acre tract, assuming the new space did not trigger a need for

3




a parking variance. In the alternative, he proposed to limit the special exception to the western
portion of the center.

Mr. Karceski indicated that Mr. Rosenfelt would testify that the plan met all criteria of
Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. He noted that there will be no adverse impact on the communnity
since all events will be conducted inside the building, the tenant space will be brought up to code
including fire codes, and there is a surplus of parking at the center considering that most catering
events would be in the evening.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that the special exception request for a catering hall at this location, as shown on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, is allowed by special exception pursuant to Section 230.13 of the
B.C.Z.R.. '1 further find that the use of the tenant space as a catering hall will not have an
adverse impact on the community and meets the criteria of Section 502.1.

However, in regard to the request that the special exception be granted over the entire 9.8
acres, | am not convinced that this request should be granted. As discussed at the hearing, the
western and eastern parking fields are somewhat separate. I am concerned that if the facility
were relocated to the Food Lion portion of the center and a large wedding reception occurred,
there may. be a parking problem in spite of the proffer that the shopping center and bowling alley
overall have sufficient parking . Consequently, I will grant the Petitioner the flexibility to
relocate in tenant spaces 10 through 14 without having a hearing to modify the site plan provided
that the new location does not trigger a need for a parking variance for the center.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the

Petitioner’s request for special exception should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 19 day of September, 2005, by the Deputy
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building (catering hall) pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.), be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which

are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein.

l.

The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

The Petitioners may relocate in tenant spaces 10 through 14 as shown on Exhibit 1A
without having a hearing to modify the site plan provided that the new location does not
trigger a need for a parking variance for the center.

. All catering events shall be held within the building and shall not spill out on the

common area of the center or parking lots;

Compliance with the ZAC comment received from the Fire Department dated July 14,
20035, a copy of which 1s attached hereto;

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JVMiry

wg/\l\ N -
JORX V. MURPHYWM

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION *
N/S of Liberty Road, 758 ft. W

centerline of Marriottsville Road *
2nd Election District
4th Councilmanic Daistrict *
(9980 Liberty Road)
*
DP Limited Partnership
By: Bruce I. Levine, Director of ¥
Commercial Real Estate
Petitioner *

* ¥ sk ok ok ok k¥

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 06-012-X

* % ok ok & Kk Kk %

ORDER ON JOINT MOTION FOR REMAND

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner on remand, pursuant to the Order

issued by the Baltimore County Board of Appeals on November 30, 2005.

By way -of background, the owners of the subject property, DP Limited Partnership,

filed a Petition for Special Exception to allow a community building (catering hall) on the

subject property, pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.). Following the public hearing held on August 31, 2005, I granted the special

exception request, subject to certain terms and conditions, by Order dated September 19, 2005.

Subsequently, on October 11, 2005, Counsel for the Petitioners filed a timely Motion for

Reconsideration, requesting clarification and modification of Conditions 2 and 3 of the Order

relative to tenant parking spaces and ownership of the bowling alley. During the course of these

proceedings, the Office of People’s Counsel filed a timely appeal of my September 19, 2005

decision. Apparently, Counsel for Petitioners failed to notify the Office of People’s Counsel of

the Motion for Reconsideration.

In an effort to resolve the issues between the parties, the Office of People’s Counsel

and Counsel for the Petitioners agreed to remand this matter to the undersigned Deputy Zoning

Commissioner for the purpose of incorporating the settlement agreement enumerated within the

Joint Motion for Remand. Pursuant to the Motion for Reconsideration filed by the Office of
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People’s Counsel on December 5, 2005, the parties request that my orngmmal Order issued on
September 19, 2005 and my subsequent Order on the Motion for Reconsideration filed by
Counsel for the Petitioners, dated November 9, 2005, be AMENDED to incorporate the terms
and conditions enumerated in the Joint Motion to Remand filed by the parties on November 30,
2005.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this 14 day of December, 2005 that the Order 1ssued on September 19,

2005 and the Order on the Motion for Reconsideration dated November 9, 2005 be and the same
are hereby AMENDED to incorporate the following additional terms and conditions:

1. The Petitioner agrees to make good faith efforts to have its catering
hall accommodate reasonably area community associations and civic
organizations and shall offer meeting space at no charge to arca
community associations and groups at a minimum of NINE (9) dates
during any calendar year for their use for association meetings and
events, to be provided and limited to Mondays through Thursdays only;

2. The catering hall does not have to consent to any date requested by a
commumty association or organization if it conflicts with a scheduled
event; but shall attempt reasonably to accommodate requests,

3. The catering hall agrees and acknowledges that it will provide reasonable

" notice to the area community associations and civic organizations by mail
of the availability of its hall for such meetings, including but not limited
to the Liberty Road Community Council and associations identified in
Exhibit A, attached hereto;

4. The Petitioner and the catering hall operator agree(s) to keep records of
~ notices, correspondence, and implementation of community events,
which records shall be available in order to implement the provisions

herein;

5. These conditions shall apply to the operator of the catering hall, Petitioner,
any successor, any tenant, and any other user of this property as a catering
hall. Petitioner and the catering hall tenant are both responsible for
compliance with these conditions; and

6. The parties will request that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner transmit a
copy of his final Order upon remand to the Liberty Road Community
Council and other associations identified in Exhibit A,
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that but for the amendments outlined in the settlement

agreement, all other terms and conditions of the Orders issued September 19, 2005 and

November 9, 2005 shall remain in full force and effect. -

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

N\J W
JO V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JIVM:dlw




pa——

ORDER REGEIVED FOR FILING

11 2920858 1732 41&3344:455 LALLVU AT LY. RO UL

. CDW‘#H&“’ }/ Pfﬁiéaldj-wr\ .n Lay”
M;:_rﬂoﬁ(w fe Vzl’{ +— l\ L?@v/ d{j
'Llﬁ:cc:v‘h/': (Zoacé @ammuM :’7 _[‘ayuc_il

PN L. ‘y&vr X,

6&-”“ mofﬂ—’l/ﬂlﬁ, .7-!20'7

Ha“bwﬂmk FN‘S‘S*;'
H'eam wmi. He 'jk“ frssn

o

\q - o




0. ar.
- . . A .
Zonlng CﬂﬁlﬂllSSlﬂﬂe' é’“ﬂ* %‘@ Baltun ore C0 llﬂty
o " * k& ook ok
Sutee 405, County Courrs Buil ding %* JSames I Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3448

December 19, 2005

Arnold Jablon, Esquire

Dawvid H. Karceski, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Peter Max Zimmerman
Carole S. Demilio

Office of People’s Counsel
400 Washington Avenue
Old Courthouse, Room 47
Towson, Marvland 21204

Re: Order on Joint Motion for Remand
Case No. 06-012-X
Property: 9980 Liberty Road

Dear Messrs. Jablﬂﬁ, Karceski and Zimﬁ:-énnan éncl Ms. Demilio:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Order on Joint Motion for
Remand has been approved in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorabie to any party, please be advised that any party may file an
appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits & Development Management. If

- - L} a1 »

you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-

339]
Very truly yours,
Johtt V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JIVM:diw
Enclosure

¢ Rob Rosenfelt, Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, 2835-G Smith Ave., Baltimore, MD 21209
Bruce Levine, DP Limited Partnership, 25 Hooks La., Balto.,, MD 21208
Steven & Timothy Amoky, The Mirage Hall, 1401 University Bilvd.,
Hyattsville, MD 20783 - -
William Obriecht, Zoning Committee, Liberty Road Community Council, 2137 Liberty Road,
Baltimore, MD 21207

~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

é& Printed on Recyclad Paper
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE COUNTY

N/S of Liberty Road, 758 ft. W
Centerline of Marriottsville Road * BOARD OF APPEALS

214 Blection & 4" Councilmanic Districts -
Legal Owner(s): DP Limited Partnership  * FOR

Bruce I. Levine, Director of Commercial |
Real Estate ' ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner
* Case No. 06-012-X

* * * . " * * x - %k * * * * *

REMAND ORDER TO ZONING COMMISSIONER

This matter comes before this Board on appeal in filed by the People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated 19 September
2005 in which the subject request for special exception for a community building (catering hall)

was approved. In the instant matter, People’s Counsel filed a timely appeal to this Board.

On November 30, 2005, the pasties submitted a Joint Motion for Remand. The purpose
of the Motion is to afford the Deputy Zoning Commissioner the opportunity to consider adding

conditions imposed by his approval of the épecial exception.

Upon consideration of said request for REMAND, therefore, it is this 74 ﬂ'ﬁay of

M , 2005, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

!

ORDERED that said request be and is hereby GRANTED; and it 1s forther
ORDERED - that the above captioned case is REMANDED to the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County for proceedings and further review consistent with the

purposes stated in the Joint Motion for Remand.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUN /

— a e ¢ o W P
Irr AAMEPRY M., Zh 'T' CHAIRMAN
T
}\tq_ "l ..F fg__,_-ﬂ——-..,_ B
M/'(:ﬁE OHLER/ /y
J"’- )

EDWARD W. CRIZER R.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: .. File DATE: January 6, 2006

FROM: Debbie Wiley
Zoning Commissioner’s Office

SUBJECT: . Case No. 06-012-X
: Order on Joint Motion for Remand
DP Limited Partnership by Bruce 1. Levine

Term/Condition #6 of the Order on Joint Motion for Remand, dated 12/19/05,
Exhibit A, Hand-Written List of Community Association Addresses

Since #6 of the terms/conditions of the Order requests that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
transmit a copy of the final Order to the Liberty Road Community Council and other associations
identified in Exhibit A, and I could not obtain these addresses from either Rebecca of People’s
Counsel or Mr, William Obriecht, Zoning Commuittee, of the Liberty Road Community Council,
Jack suggested that I forward these packets back to People’s Counsel, which was forwarded
today.

I spoke to Mr. William Obriecht, Zoning Committee, Liberty Road Community Council,
since his letter was returned from the post office. Apparently, he wrote his address incorrectly
on the hand-written list, and his understanding is that the council’s will meet soon and he will
have the addresses soon. I advised him that no one referenced from Exhibit A, including him,
has recetved a packet and that the Order was dated 12/19/05 and that the packets were being
forwarded to People’s Counsel.

I also spoke to Rebecca from People’s Counsel before forwarding these packets to alert her
of the above,




ealtimore County, Marylan'

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL “TFT”WJED
Room 47, Old CourtHouse piadn

400 Washington Ave,.
Towson, MD 21204 DEC - 5 2005

410-887-2188

Fax: 410-823-4236 TAMIR ‘?*EUEQD n :
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN ' . i..}I\‘ING COE\‘E“EKR SEE Sj\[!JEM LIO

People's Counsel Deputy People’'s Counsel

December 5, 2005

John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner .
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue; Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  DP Limited Partnership by Bruce Levine, Director of Real Estate - Petitioner
Case No: 06-012-X

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Please accept this letter as a Rule 4K Motion for Reconsideration of the Order on Motion
for Reconsideration dated November 9, 2005. This order dated November 9, 2005 was filed

while the case was pending on this office’s appeal at the County Board of Appeals. Petitioner did
not send our office a copy of its motion for reconsideration, and we were unaware of it.

In any event, to resolve the issues which concerned our office, we had discussions with
counsel for Petitioner. These resulted in a proposed resolution which is embodied in the enclosed
Joint Motion for Remand, which is self-explanatory. After the anticipated CBA remand order,
we respectfully suggest that you file an order which implements the remand and also addresses

the separate conditions in the November 9™ and incorporated September 19" orders. Please
advise our office of a proposed hearing date on these matters.

Very truly yours,

?ﬂﬁi HQXZ@MW%

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

PonoweS. Jymut0 /j/(,(U

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

PMZ/CSD/rmw

cC: Arnold Jablon, Esquire
William Obriecht, Zoning Committee, Liberty Road Community Council




- N

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE COUNTY

@

N/S of Liberty Road, 758 ft. W ¥+ BOARD OF APPEALS

Centerline of Marriottsville Road
| * FOR

2““' Election & 4 Cduncilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): DP Limited Partnership ~ *

Bruce L. Levine | BALTIMO
Director of commercial * “WE
Real Estate Case No. 06-(1a%-

| Petittoner * NOV 3 0 2005
% £ % " o * * | " ok * BALT'KHORE EOUNTY
" BOARD OF APPEALS
JOINT MOTION TO REMAND

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County and Petitioner, by its attorneys Arnold J ablon and

David H. Karceski and Venable, LLP, move to remand this case to the Zoning Commissioner,

and state as follows:

1. People’s Counsel appealed the 19" September 2005 approval of the special
exception in Case 06-012 X. The special exception request is to permit a
community building (catering hall) pursuant to §230.13 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations. The reason for the appeal 13 People’s Counsel’s concern that
the community catering hall partake of the character of civic, social, recreational’
and educational activities referred to in BCZR 230.13.

2. The parties desire to achieve a reasonable settlement of their differences.

3. The subject site consists of approximately 9.8 acres, more or less, and is zoned
BL-CCC. This property is improved by the Kings Point Shopping Center located
at the intersections of Marriottsville Road, Liberty Road and Deer Park Road.
The owner proposes to lease certain space within the Shopping Center for use as a

catering hall.

4, Upon further review and discussions, People's Counsel agrees to the remand and
resolution of its appeal providing Petitioner agrees to certain conditions to the
approval of the special exception in addition to those imposed and delineated in
the order of 19 September 2005; subject to the further review and approval of the

Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

5. The Petitioner's attorneys and People’s Counsel agree as follows:




"

a. That Petitioner agrees to the imposition of the following additional conditions
to the order of 19 September 2005:

i. The Petitioner agrees to make aood faith efforts to have its catering hall
accommodate reasonably area  community associations and civic

organizations and shall offer meeting space at no charge to area
community associations and groups at a minimum of NINE (9) dates
during any calendar year for their use for association meetings and
events, to be provided and limited to Mondays through Thursdays only;

ii. The catering hall does not have to consent to any date requested by a
community association or organization if it conflicts with a scheduled

event: but shall attempt reasonably to accommodate requests;

iii. The catering hall agrees and acknowledges that it will provide
reasonable notice to the area community associations and civic
organizations by mail of the availability of its hall for such meetings,
including but not limited to the Liberty Road Community Council and
associations identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto;

:v The Petitioner and the catering hall operator agree(s) to keep records of
notices, correspondence, and implementation of community events,

which records shall be available in order to implement the provisions
herein;

v. These conditions shall apply to the operator of the catering hall,
Petitioner, any successor, any tenant, and any other user of this property
as a catering hall. Petitioner and the catering hall tenant are both
responsible for compliance with these conditions;

vi. The parties will request that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner transmit a
| copy of his final Order upon remand to the Liberty Road Community
Council and other associations identified in Exhibit A.

b. That People's Counsel agrees upon remand to withdraw its opposition, subject
to adoption by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of the aforesaid additional

conditions in Case No. 06-012-X.

People’s Counsel is satisfied that the additional ‘conditions will be in the public

interest. Petitioner is also satisfied to serve the public interest in this way,

consistent with its proposed catering hall operation.

That both the Petitioner and People's Counsel further agree that the agreement
herewith is not to be considered a precedent and neither foregoes at any time In

- the future any legal argument as 1o the interpretation or application of §230.13,

BCZR in future cases. However, it shall be binding in this case, subject to the

' Deputy Zoning Commissioner's approval.




8. . The most efﬁment way to present the revised conditions is to present them to the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, who 1s famihar mth the case, for a hearmg and for

an Amended Order.

WHEREFORE, Peopie’s Counsel and Petitioner request that the case be remanded to the

Deputy Zoning Commijssioner for further proceedings consistent with this Motion.

o M ’//? .
6 liq | laX (ppmpermian
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
- People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Carole S. DemiHo, Esquire

Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore Caunty
400 Washington Avenue, Room 47

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-2188

el l g

Arnold Jablon,

| /Qg,mﬂk/ /Qf&z,,éu ed

David H. Karceski, Esquire
Venable, LLP |
210 Allegheny Avenue -
Towson, MD 21204

Attorney for Petitioner
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Qaltimore County, Marylcm’

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN , CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
November 30, 2005 '
Kathleen Bianco, Administrator E@EH ME
County Board of Appeals j
of Baltimore County . NOV 3
Old Courthouse, Room 49 0 2005
400 Washington Avenue BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, MD 21204 BOARD Of APPEALS

Re:  Inthe Matter of: DP Limited Partnership, Bruce I. Levine,

Director of Commercial Real Estate ~ Petitioner
Case No.: 06-012-X |

Dear Ms. Bianco:

Enclosed please find a Joint Motion to Remand for filing with regard the above-
referenced case, along with a proposed order. Mr. Jablon and Mr. Karceski have reviewed these
documents, and in the interest of expediency have authorized me to sign their names.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

O,} LSKD.:.:L (=

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CSDyrmw
Enclosures

CC: Arnold Jablon, Esquire
William Obriecht
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
N/S of Liberty Road, 758 ft. W

centerline of Marriottsville Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District
4th Counciimanic District X OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(9980 Liberty Road)
* CASE NO. 06-012-X

DP Limited Partnership
By: Bruce I. Levine, Director of ¥
Commercial Real Estate

Petitioner *

x % % & * Kk ¥ ¥ k %k & % Kk % ok K

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Motion for
Reconsideration filed by Arnold Jablon, Esquire and David H. Karceski, Esquire, representing
the legal owners of the subject property, DP Limited Partnership. The Petitioner originally filed
a special exception for property located at 9980 Liberty Road in Baltimore County. The reliet
was requested from Section 230,13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to

allow a community building (catering hall).

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2005, Counsel has filed a timely Motion ftor
Reconsideration/Clarification of this Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order dated September 19,

2005,

WHEREAS, in their Motion for Reconsideration, Counsel has requested that Condition #2
of the Order be modified. Also, Counsel has requested that Page 3 of the Order be modified to

indicate the Petitioner does not own the bowling alley nor its parking field.

As these matters were not in controversy and had all been accepted by all parties at the
hearing, I will not require another hearing on this matter.
\g h THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ¥ day of November, 2005, by this Deputy
('r i  Zoning Commissioner, that the Motion for Reconsideration is hereby GRANTED and the Order
_L dated September 19, 2005 is hereby modified as follows:
-~
iz

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FiLiNG




JRUER RECEIVEL FOK FILING

1. Condition 2 of the original Order is hereby modified so that the Petitioners may relocate
in tenant spaces 10 through 16 as shown on Exhibit No. 1A without having a hearing to
modify the site plan provided that the new location does not trigger a need for a parking

variance for the center.

2. That page 3 of the Order is hereby corrected to indicate the Petitioner does not own the
bowling alley, nor its parking field.

All other Orders and conditions contained the September 19, 2005 Order and not
modified herein shall be fully effective and 1n force.

s

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision shall be made within thirty

days of the date of this Order.

A U W’ﬂ"&‘ﬂf
JOMN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:dhw




@ Baltimore County

" James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman III | Zoning Commissioner

Zoning Commissioner .

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

November 9, 2005

Arnold Jablon, Esquire

David H. Karceski, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

— i ———— = —— = - - o

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Order on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 06-012-X

Property: 9980 Liberty Road

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petitioner’s
Motion for Reconsideration has been approved in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\J W/J
John V. Murphy ’

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JIVM:dlw
C:

Rob Rosenfelt, Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, 2835-G Smith Ave., Baltimore, MD 21209
Bruce Levine, DP Limited Partnership, 25 Hooks La., Balto., MD 21208
Steven & Timothy Amoky, The Mirage Hall, 1401 University Blvd., Hyattsville, MDD 20783

People’s Counsel; Case File

~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%Q Frintad on Recycled Paper
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Fire Department Ealtimo re County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

0 Road -
700 East Joppa Roa John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5300
Tel: 410-887-4500 -

County Office Building, Room 111 : July 14,2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: July 18,, 2005

Item No.:002,004,005,009,010,6;;3

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
~ this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. -

3. The site shall be made to comply with ali applicable parts of the Baitimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Acting Lieutenant David S. Heath
Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881

MS-~-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Recycled Paper




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

- — — — — e e N — kel i - kel —

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Williarn J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

September 19, 2005

Armold Jablon, Esquire
David H. Karceski, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Exception

Case No. 06-012-X
Property: 9980 Liberty Road

Dear Messrs. Jablon & Karceski:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition

for special exception has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. _

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
?c%_ \- \mwfﬁuj
| {
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢:  Bob Rosenfelt, Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, 2835-G Smith Ave., Balto., MD 21209
Bruce Levine, DP Limited Partnership, 25 Hooks La., Balto., MD 21208
Steven & Timothy Amoky, The Mirage Hall, 1401 University Blvd., %\'ﬂ; MD w

o~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed on Recycied Paper




. ¢50
for the property located anM__

‘ - o which is presently zoned BL-CCC
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersioned. ie
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attazhed hereto z

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special xception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use
herein described property for

a catering hall, pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, Foo & Coru praaniovt Log.

‘Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

. or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Special Exception, adventising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by
Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant {o the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of
penury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

DP Limited Partnershirp
Name - Type or Print _ Name - Type or Print ‘
; .s. B e, T - - .
gnature | Sigrawre By: Bruce 1. evine, Jirector
of Commercial Real Estate
Address . Telaphone No. Name-TypeorPant . ;
i
City State ip Code Signature DR
iti : 25 Hooks Lane 410-486-~0800

_—__—_—'——-——-—————.—_—_-_____.__.________‘__ '
Adgress

Telephone No.

Robert A. Hoffman/David H. Karceski
Name - Type or Print _

' State Zip Code
C' AV, *4"** %‘ Z /L Representative to be Contacted: |
Signature .

m

) Petgion for Sped@al Exception

o (S to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count; '

‘Venable LLP David H. Karceski |
Company ... Name
210 Allegheny Avenue  410-494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204
ity State Zip Code

City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

ase No._ OG- 0Ol -X o UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

YEl) FOR PSS

AL
v

Reviewed By Cg (2 z"' ) Date Mg
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Colbert Matz :Bosenfeﬂ, nc. A

——

i-I

—

‘Civil Engineers * Surveyors * Planners

>

——

) ZONING DESCRIPTION
] SPECIAL EXCEPTION
~ 9980 LIBERTY ROAD

Beginning at a point located North12°43'21” West, 49.62 feet distant from a point
on the north side of Liberty Road, which is 85 feet wide, at a distance of 758 feet,
more or less, west of the centerline of Marriottsville Road, which is 60 feet wide.

Thence the following courses and distances:

- . South 88°06'11" West, 44.38 feet;
North 68°39'43” West, 233.31 feet;
North 00°35'28” West, 132.57 feet,
North 89°17'49” East, 175.81 feet,
North 00°41'45” West 80 feet,

North 89918’15” East 80 feet;

South 00°36°37” East 116.84 feet;

South 89°36'13" West 13.95 feet;

South 01°03'40" East 87.14 feet;

North 88°30°'44” East 17.91 feet, thence

‘South 00°51'03” East 93.35 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 52,243 square feet (1.20 acres) and being a portion of Lot 2 in the
Resubdivision of Deer Park Plaza, as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 57,
folio 112. Also known as 9980 Liberty Road and located in the 2" Election

District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 . ‘. ‘
~ Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 OC - O 2 K

e
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Boom 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue :
Yowson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No.: ~)/2 -

Petitioner/Developer: ( ) E », m (7ED |

PARTNERSH. > Bpice j LEVIME

Date of Hearing/Closing: (Y5> 3 9_2595

.‘ R _— -

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuonsly on the property located at:

G280 L13srTY D |

bl

T — e T —— i .
. - g - = -

L Nl

epag——

mnlal—

—

The sign{s) were posted on

EARING WILL BE HELD BY
g FI’HBLIG ONING OMMISSIONER

‘PLI;..; TR ey Couns 5o i) Friaky A4

PLACL
DATE AND Tk \itepsdpy Mpizg 2 v G 22800

REQUEST: Sruun EXLIION 70 ALt A CommesTY

Bk x| CATTRIN, WALL )

p—

———

ol e

——

.g-n-: AR SO M T NPT

pars rpmTEERYS vl T8 'ﬁ::ﬂ SLANING CRL) E87-1391

8/75/2 " -
onth,Dsy, Year)
Sincerely,

L 8005

(Signature of Sign Poster) .(Date)

SSG Robert Black

— - - Ty, e —— o g

(Print Name) - ..

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(Citly,'St'ate, le Code)
(410) 282-7940

(Tel;ephmie Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
- ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

~» general public/neighboring property owners relatlve to’ property “whisi e e sutjett of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general r:irculatlon in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: Oé‘“ LR~
Petitioner: _ m LIMITED  PAS NERCHIY

Address or Location: 97 8 on Ql,ﬁt”ﬂ"‘j[ £ ’)Q

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:;
Neme: _______AM] JenvT¥IL , VEMAOLR (Cf
Address: VAL /\’LLtgcz H t;_-““/V\’T AN ENMAE =

o B g ) 2o & i

Telephon;r:lrum;;r: _G‘%(D)_ 494 (L2L4%

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

O6. O (3 X
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

=

CASE NO. 06-012-X
9980 LIBERTY ROAD
"¢ ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED:  10/12/05

ATTACHMENT ~ (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION*#*%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kathleen 'Bianco
| Administrator

CASE NO.: 06-012-X

LEGAL OWNER:  DP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

This 1s to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property

located at;
“ 9980 LIBERTY ROAD

-t e el g vl gy aae Sy g S o Sy uay P gy gk gy e ek gy ey Oy e e E we = ay e Ta aw E a  Sar r  p pel y - Ey ar wr  ar E  we a pae EE  el Gp g o, g = gy spieh Sy gk B gy AN BNy NN BN N Wge S BN, BN A THL B WS A T o Em wr e S gy =i Gy oy B g el gy e

The signwa osted ¢
By: /%/ 4/
(Signdtyte/of Sign Pfster)

(Print Name)
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7O: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 16, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontell 410-494-6244
Venable, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-012-X

9980 Liberty Road *

N/side of Liberty Road, 758 feet west of centeriine of Marriottsville Road
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: DP Limited Partnership, Bruce |. Levine, Director

special Exception to allow a community building (catering hall).

Hearing: Wednesday, August 31, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN It ,
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




| Departmcnt of Permits a&

Development Management

Baltimore County

Direcror's Office
County Office Building
1 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James 1. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy A Kotroco, Director

July 13, 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-012-X
9980 Liberty Road

N/side of Liberty Road, 758 feet west of centerline of Marriottsville Road
2™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: DP Limited Partnership, Bruce i. Levine, Director

Special Exception to allow a community building (catering hall).

Hearing: Wedn'esday, August 31, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A doe

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Robert Hoffman, David Karceski, 210 Allegheny Avenue,; Towson 21204
Bruce Levine, 25 Hooks Lane, Pikesville 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Yisit the County’s Website at www.baltimﬂrﬂc:ﬂuntyanline.infn
2N '

%9 Printed on Hecycled Paper
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:Depzrtment of Permits :u.

Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Snmiith, Jr, County Execulive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 22, 2005

Robert A. Hoffman
Venable, LLP.

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffrnan:
RE: Case Number: 06-012-X, 9980 Liberty Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 1, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
ry tridly yours
Ww. w

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: Peaple’'s Counsel
- D.P. Limited Partnership Bruce Levine 25 Hooks Lane Pikesville 21208
David M. Karceski Venable 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
\ 3
?(9 Frinted on Recycied Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 30, 2005

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1
Drrector, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9980 Liberty Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: (revised comments)

Petitioner: ited Partnership

Zoning: BL-CCC

Requested Action: Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioners request for special exception to permit a
catering hall/ community building in a BL-CCC zone provided the petitioner provide street front

landscaping where appropriate.

For turther information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by: é/ /%f%—\

Division Chle T ,: //
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWZACW-012rev.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

al

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 28, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnoid F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9980 Liberty Road
INFORMATION:

ftem Number;

Petitioner: P Limited Partnership
Zoning: BL-CCC

Requested Action: Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioners request for special exception to permit a
catering hall/ community building in a BL-CCC zone provided the petitioner provide street front
landscaping along the tract boundary of DP Limited Partnership. The said landscaping should
border Liberty Road, Marriottsville Road, and Deer Park Road. A proposed landscape plan shall
be submitted to Avery Harden, Baltimore County Landscape Architect for review and approval

prior 1o the issuance of a use permit.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-
887-3480. .

Prepared by:ég_é

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVWZACW-012 doc
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State Driven t0 Ercet
Administration g y

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, L¢. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen; ddministralor

Date: /7 2 4 05‘

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. LY J T2 A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Buiiding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews: -
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. '

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

Yy

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephonre number/tolf-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 * Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: - Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 25, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commutice Meeting

For July 25, 2005
Item Nos. 001, 003, 006, 008, 011/012,

013, 014, 016,017,018, and 019

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
iterns, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:ciw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-07252005.doc




A !altimore County

* Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 14,2005
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

- Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: July 18,, 2005

Item No.:002,004,005,009,010,012

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau .and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or 1incorporated into the final plans for the property.

- 3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Acting Lieutenant David S. Heath
Fire Marshal's QOffice
(0)410-887-4881

MS5-1102F

cCc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

'y
:]é/) Printed on Recycismd Paper
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * - BEFORE THE
9980 Liberty Road; N/side Liberty Road,
758’ W c¢/line Marriottsville Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
| 2 plection & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): DP Ltd Partnership, Bruce * FOR
Levine, Director of Commercial Real Estate

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 06-12-X
* * ¥ * % * * * * * * * X
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sen£

and documentation filed in the case.
b@ﬂl/(/w [g( Uli1d 447,
E

TER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cunale Q. Lvmelees

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
~ 0ld Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
- (410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18" day of July, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed Roberi A Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).
VQ‘)[CIZ/mW (/)ZII/IMM[ZL&N

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




gtimore County, Maryland.

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Qld CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’'s Counsel

October 12, 2005
Timothy Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and RE CE ] VE D
Development Management e
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue OCI I Y, |
Towson, MD 21204 -
Pe *San,
Hand-delivered Teeeses
Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ;
N/S of Liberty Road, 758” W ¢/line of Marriottsville Road
(9980 Liberty Road)

2™ Election District; 4™ Council District

DP Limited Partnership by Bruce 1. Levine,
Director of Commercial Real Estate- Petitioners
Case No.: 06-012-X

* Dear Mr. Kotroco:
Please enter an appeal by the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County
Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated September 19, 2005
by the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zimmerman _
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Chcs Qan,/_.

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSD/mmw

cC: Arnold Jablon, Esquire,

Deputy People's Counsel




Department of Permits and
‘Development Management

Baltimore County

Directors Office
Councy Othcee Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towsen, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timaihy M. Kotroco, Director

November 21, 2005

Arnold Jablon, Esquire

David Karceski, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Messrs. Jablon & Karceski:

RE: Case: 06-012-X, 9880 Liberty Road

Please be advised that an appea!l of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on October 12, 2005 by People’s Counsel of Baltimore County. All materials
relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals
(Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the

Board at 410-887-3180.
Sincexely,
\_/L /&140 Ce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

c: William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
. Bob Rosenfelt, Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, 2835 G Smith Avenue, Baltimore 21209
Bruce Levine, DP Limited Partnership, 25 Hooks Lane, Baltimore 21208
Steven & Timothy Amoky, Mirage Hall, 1401 University Blvd., Hyattsville

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

{7
%é;j Prined on RecyCled Paper




APPEAL

Petition for Special Exception
9980 Liberty Road
N/S Liberty Road, 758 ft. W/of c/line of Marriottsville Road
2™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: DP Limited Partnership, Bruce Levine, Director

Case No.: 06-012-X

“Petition for Special Exception (July 7, 2005)

Zoning Description of Property

Notice of Zoning Hearing (July 13, 2005)

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian _ August 16, 2005)
Certificate of Posting (August 15, 2008) by SSG Robert Black
Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (July 18, 2005)
Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet — One Sheet

Protestant(s) Sign-in Sheet - None

Citizen(s) $ign-|n Sheet - None

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibit
1.. Pian to accompany Special Exception

Protestants' Exhibits - None
Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit} - None

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED ~ September 19, 2005)

Notice of hppeal received on October 12, 2005 from People’s Counsel of Baltimore County

C. People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Armold Jablon, Venable, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204
Bab Rosenfelt, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209
Bruce Levine, 25 Hooks Lane, Baltimore 21208
Steven & Timothy Amoky, The Mirage Hall, 1401 University Boulevard, Hyattsville

date sent November 21, 2005, kim

- i
— r—— — .




| .
210 Allegheny Avenue Telephone 410-494-6200 www.venable.com

| LLP Towson, Maryland 21285-5517

PR L o R R )

dhkarceskif@venahle.com 410-494-6285

October 11, 2005
HAND-DELIVERED

John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commaissioner
for Baltimore County

County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Kings Point Square Shopping Center
9980 Liberty Road
2™ Election District, 4™ Councilmanic District
Case No. 06-012-X

Dear Mr. Murphy:

I am in receipt of your Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated September 19,
2005, for the above-captioned property and request clarification of the Order. As you may recall,
I requested the Order reflect that the special exception area for the catering hall use not be
limited to tenant space no. 10 of the subject shopping center to allow for tenant location
flexibility and possible enlargement of the catering hall space. Consistent with that request,
Condition No. 2 to your Order reads as follows:

The Petitioners may relocate in tenant spaces 10 through 14 as shown on Exhibit
1 A without having a hearing to modify the site plan provided that the new
location does not trigger a need for a parking variance for the center.

See Order, Page 5.

The site plan, accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1A, provides a number
for each tenant space. The tenant space numbers are somewhat out of numeric order between
spaces nos. 10 through 14. Specifically, tenant space no. 15 lies between spaces nos. 10 and 12,
and space no. 16 lies adjacent to space nos. 14 and 13. A review of your Order indicates that
you Intended the approved special exception area to include tenant space nos. 15 and 16 in

addition to space nos. 10 through 14. Therefore, I respectfully request you modify Condition
No. 2 as follows:

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, DC




. 210 Allegheny Avenue Telephone 410-494-6200 www.venable.com
EN AB LE Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 410-821-0147
LLP Towson, Maryland 21285-5517

John V, Murphy,

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
"October 11, 2005

Page 2

The Petitioners may relocate in tenant spaces 10 through 16 as shown on Exhibit
No. 1A without having a hearing to modify the site plan provided that the new
location does not trigger a need for a parking variance for the center.

Additionally, the Order indicates that the legal owner/petitioner owns the parking field
that serves the bowling alley within the shopping center. See Order, Page 3. That is not
accurate; my client does not own the bowling alley, nor its parking field. Therefore, I
respectfully request you modity the Order to reflect that fact.

I appreciate your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

'
Aeweie Tobon)
Arnold Jablon !

David H. Karceski

DHK/kjd
Enclosure
cc: Arnold Jablon, Esquire

TOIDOCS1/ /#214652 v

MARYLAND VIRGINIA WASHINGTON, DC
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